

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SIERRA GP LLC, SIERRA RESOURCES, INC., :  
THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST :  
COMPANY, N.A., SARAH W. BRYANT, :  
ROBERT P. GRAY, RICHARD T. HANSON, :  
ELIZABETH F. PRINCE, and :  
JOHN W. REYNOLDS, :  
: No. 31, 2016 (Jan 9, 2017)  
Defendants below- :  
Appellants, :  
: Court Below:  
v. :  
: Court of Chancery  
NORTH CAROLINA POLICE RETIREMENT : of the State of Delaware  
FUND, individually and derivatively :  
on behalf :  
of SIERRA PROPERTIES LP, : C.A. No. 12871-CS  
: :  
Plaintiff below- :  
Appellee. :

---

APPELLEE'S REPLY BRIEF

---

Filed by Team N  
Counsel for Plaintiff below-Appellee  
Dated: February 3, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE (S)
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii
NATURE OF PROCEEDING.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    THE DEAD HAND PROXY PUT PROVISION IS INVALID AND UNENFORCEABLE UNDER PREVAILING DELAWARE LAW. ....	5
A. Question Presented .....	5
B. Scope of Review .....	5
C. Merits of the Argument .....	5
1. <u>Amylin</u> and its progeny make clear that proxy put provisions in debt instruments raise serious fiduciary duty concerns.....	6
2. Proxy put provisions are inherently coercive to the shareholder vote and therefore, directors approving instruments containing such provisions are required to provide a compelling justification for approval.....	11
3. A failure to become informed of a proxy put provision doesn't remedy the coercive nature of the provision and as a matter of public policy, such provisions are unenforceable.....	14
II.   PURSUANT TO USACAFES AND ITS PROGENY, THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS AND SIERRA RESOURCES OWE FIDUCIARY DUTIES TO SIERRA LP AND PLAINTIFF .....	16
A. Question Presented .....	16
B. Scope of Review .....	16
C. Merits of the Argument .....	16
1. Sierra Resources and Individual Defendants owed a fiduciary duty to Sierra LP and Plaintiff.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	22

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**PAGE(S)**

**CASES**

Arnold v. Soc'y for Sav. Bancorp, Inc., 650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994).... 5

Williams v. Geier, 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996)..... 5

Grabowski v. Mangler, 938 A.2d 637 (Del. 2007)..... 5

In re Ebix, Inc. Stockholder Litig., 2016 WL 208402, at \*17 (Del. Ch. Jan. 15, 2016)..... 5

Mills Acquisition Co. v. Macmillan, Inc., 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989) 5,6

Shamrock Holdings, Inc. v. Polaroid Corp., 559 A.2d 257 (Del. Ch. 1989)..... 6

Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp., 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995)..... 6

MM Companies, Inc. v. Liquid Audio, Inc., 813 A.2d 1118(Del. 2003)... 6

San Antonio Fire & Police Pension Fund v. Amylin Pharm., Inc., 983 A.2d 304, 318 (Del. Ch. 2009)..... *PASSIM*

Kallick v. Sandridge Energy, Inc., 68 A.3d 242 (Del. Ch. 2013)..... 9

Pontiac General Employees Retirement System v. Ballantine, 2014 WL 6388645 (Del. Ch. October 14, 2014)..... *PASSIM*
